



State of Wisconsin • DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

2135 RIMROCK ROAD • Mail Stop 624A • P.O. BOX 8933 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53708-8933 • 608-266-6466 • FAX (608) 266-5718
http://www.revenue.wi.gov

Tony Evers
Governor

Peter Barca
Secretary of Revenue

October 31, 2023

Governor Tony Evers
Attorney General Josh Kaul
State Treasurer John Leiber
Secretary of State Sarah Godlewski
State Auditor Joe Chrisman
Acting Senate Chief Clerk Richard Champagne
Assembly Chief Clerk Ted Blazel
Secretary of Administration Kathy Blumenfeld

Wisconsin Lottery Quarterly Report

The Wisconsin Department of Revenue is submitting the quarterly report of the Wisconsin Lottery for the quarter ending September 30, 2023. (Sec. 565.37(3), Wis. Stats.)

Summary - Quarter Ending September 30, 2023
Table with 3 columns: FY 2024 First Quarter Sales, FY 2023 First Quarter Sales, Difference. Values: \$254.1 Million, \$235.5 Million, 7.9 percent.

The information above is a summary; it is not intended to be a complete financial accounting of Wisconsin Lottery operations. Note: The attached documents contain unaudited Wisconsin Lottery year-to-date revenue and expenditure information.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, contact me at (608) 266-6466.

Sincerely,

Handwritten signature of Peter Barca
Peter Barca
Secretary of Revenue

Attachment

- cc: LFB - Noga Ardon, Al Runde
LAB - Erin Scharlau
DOA - Brian Pahnke, Paul Ziegler
DOR - Cindy Polzin, Julie Raes, Cari Redington

WISCONSIN LOTTERY
 Division of the Wisconsin Department of Revenue
 Year to Date Revenues and Expenditures and Changes to Fund Balance
 Budgetary Basis
 Fiscal Year 2023-2024

REPORT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES:

	Quarter Ended 09/30/23	Quarter Ended 12/31/23	Quarter Ended 03/31/24	Quarter Ended 06/30/24	Year to Date Total
OPERATING REVENUES	254,130,985.57	-	-	-	254,130,985.57
OPERATING EXPENDITURES	156,380,060.13	-	-	-	156,380,060.13
Prize Expense (Appr 86200)	15,817,958.95	-	-	-	15,817,958.95
Retailer Commissions (Appr 80200)	4,706,826.30	-	-	-	4,706,826.30
Administrative Expenses (Appr 86000 and 99200)	4,848,260.27	-	-	-	4,848,260.27
Vendor Fees (Appr 80300)	109.98	-	-	-	109.98
Miscellaneous (Appr 16500)	182,083,771.71	-	-	-	182,083,771.71
Total Operating Expenditures	182,083,771.71	-	-	-	182,083,771.71
NET OPERATING INCOME	72,047,213.86	-	-	-	72,047,213.86
NON-OPERATING REVENUE	965,125.46	-	-	-	965,125.46
Investment Income	40.00	-	-	-	40.00
Miscellaneous	2,162.90	-	-	-	2,162.90
Restitution	967,328.36	-	-	-	967,328.36
Total Non-Operating Revenue	967,328.36	-	-	-	967,328.36
NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES	(20,666,231.22)	-	-	-	(20,666,231.22)
Transfer In from General Fund (Appr 80200 and 80300)	(188,642.18)	-	-	-	(188,642.18)
Transfers within DOR for Property Tax Credit (Appr 36300 and 99000)	70,970.83	-	-	-	70,970.83
Transfers within DOR for Lottery Credit Administration (Appr 26200)	148,171.31	-	-	-	148,171.31
Transfers to DOJ for Law Enforcement (Appr 26100)	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers to DHS for Compulsive Gambling Programs (Appr 86000)	96,426.45	-	-	-	96,426.45
Transfers for Late Lottery Credit Claims (Appr 36600)	(20,539,304.81)	-	-	-	(20,539,304.81)
Total Non-Operating Expenditures	(20,539,304.81)	-	-	-	(20,539,304.81)
NET NON-OPERATING INCOME	21,506,633.17	-	-	-	21,506,633.17
NET FUND INCREASE/(DECREASE)	93,553,847.03	-	-	-	93,553,847.03
FUND BALANCE:					Year-to-Date
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM PREVIOUS QUARTER	54,863,052.52	-	-	-	54,863,052.52
THIS QUARTER NET FUND INCREASE/(DECREASE)	93,553,847.03	-	-	-	93,553,847.03
CLOSING FUND BALANCE	148,416,899.55	-	-	-	148,416,899.55

Note 1 Operating Revenues are comprised of Sales Net of Sales Discount, Retailer Contract Fees, and Miscellaneous Revenue.

WEEK ENDING	INSTANT GAMES				LOTTO GAMES										WEEKLY TOTAL	WEEKLY TOTAL	ALL GAMES WEEKLY TOTAL
	SCRATCH	PULL TABS	W/VERY OWN MEGABUCKS	DAILY PICK 3	DAILY PICK 4	BIGGER 6	SPECIAL DRAW	MEGABUCKS REZ MARCH	MEGABILLIONS	ALL OR NOTHING	FAST PLAY	LINEARABLES	WEEKLY TOTAL				
** 7/1/2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 100,004.00	\$ 79,680.00	\$ 62,160.00	\$ 47,169.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 34,175.00	\$ 97,058.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,527,423.00	\$ -	\$ 1,527,423.00
7/6/2023	\$ 7,943,354.76	\$ 31,125.00	\$ 212,723.00	\$ 535,641.00	\$ 353,207.00	\$ 619,803.00	\$ -	\$ 35,667.00	\$ 1,316,921.00	\$ 212,236.00	\$ 697,824.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,451,474.00	\$ -	\$ 7,451,474.00
7/15/2023	\$ 11,510,897.69	\$ 61,800.00	\$ 265,863.00	\$ 520,845.00	\$ 339,687.00	\$ 812,661.00	\$ -	\$ 46,128.00	\$ 2,547,894.00	\$ 45,143.00	\$ 814,630.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,914,790.50	\$ -	\$ 12,914,790.50
7/22/2023	\$ 12,804,472.32	\$ 65,610.00	\$ 273,891.00	\$ 615,955.00	\$ 339,242.00	\$ 477,693.00	\$ -	\$ 41,861.00	\$ 4,209,912.00	\$ 220,396.00	\$ 965,639.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,109,242.00	\$ -	\$ 16,109,242.00
7/29/2023	\$ 11,051,936.64	\$ 39,285.00	\$ 285,447.00	\$ 484,124.50	\$ 326,992.00	\$ 395,154.00	\$ -	\$ 39,390.00	\$ 5,137,476.00	\$ 213,154.00	\$ 760,540.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,225,640.00	\$ -	\$ 9,225,640.00
7/31/2023	\$ 2,353,998.80	\$ -	\$ 515,993.50	\$ 173,317.00	\$ 697,253.00	\$ 899,083.00	\$ -	\$ 59,892.00	\$ 588,024.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 109,283.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 972,468.50	\$ -	\$ 972,468.50
TOTAL JULY	\$ 45,663,523.20	\$ 199,720.00	\$ 1,098,128.00	\$ 2,293,127.50	\$ 1,499,091.50	\$ 2,105,969.00	\$ -	\$ 171,273.00	\$ 13,214,103.00	\$ 954,400.00	\$ 3,444,874.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 47,659,918.00	\$ -	\$ 47,659,918.00
YTD TOTAL	\$ 45,663,523.20	\$ 199,720.00	\$ 1,098,128.00	\$ 2,293,127.50	\$ 1,499,091.50	\$ 2,105,969.00	\$ -	\$ 171,273.00	\$ 13,214,103.00	\$ 954,400.00	\$ 3,444,874.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 47,659,918.00	\$ -	\$ 47,659,918.00
8/5/2023	\$ 8,699,016.96	\$ 18,916.00	\$ 310,407.00	\$ 386,329.50	\$ 253,762.50	\$ 266,003.00	\$ -	\$ 36,343.00	\$ 9,091,439.00	\$ 167,224.00	\$ 348,690.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,393,093.00	\$ -	\$ 12,393,093.00
8/12/2023	\$ 10,249,090.66	\$ 30,160.00	\$ 293,231.00	\$ 512,209.00	\$ 344,177.00	\$ 344,036.00	\$ -	\$ 43,005.00	\$ 6,766,827.00	\$ 220,242.00	\$ 421,825.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,054,706.00	\$ -	\$ 11,054,706.00
8/19/2023	\$ 15,194,853.04	\$ 21,495.00	\$ 273,070.00	\$ 502,406.00	\$ 340,076.00	\$ 292,947.00	\$ 15,166.00	\$ 39,186.00	\$ 614,550.00	\$ 217,440.00	\$ 374,735.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,896,169.00	\$ -	\$ 4,896,169.00
8/26/2023	\$ 10,690,709.76	\$ 44,476.00	\$ 473,866.00	\$ 480,620.50	\$ 353,957.50	\$ 362,433.00	\$ -	\$ 39,173.00	\$ 694,518.00	\$ 244,690.00	\$ 345,865.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,789,729.00	\$ -	\$ 4,789,729.00
8/31/2023	\$ 10,286,691.64	\$ 13,785.00	\$ 145,100.00	\$ 350,246.00	\$ 240,991.60	\$ 228,195.00	\$ -	\$ 25,197.00	\$ 289,935.00	\$ 148,504.00	\$ 244,802.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,011,749.50	\$ -	\$ 3,011,749.50
TOTAL AUG	\$ 52,120,172.16	\$ 128,820.00	\$ 1,290,275.00	\$ 2,239,811.00	\$ 1,512,865.00	\$ 1,483,613.00	\$ 15,166.00	\$ 192,944.00	\$ 17,354,259.00	\$ 997,992.00	\$ 1,735,907.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 35,913,976.50	\$ -	\$ 35,913,976.50
YTD TOTAL	\$ 97,783,695.36	\$ 327,540.00	\$ 2,380,403.00	\$ 4,522,938.50	\$ 3,010,746.50	\$ 3,689,162.00	\$ 15,166.00	\$ 354,177.00	\$ 30,548,362.00	\$ 1,922,392.00	\$ 5,180,791.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 92,463,993.50	\$ -	\$ 92,463,993.50
9/2/2023	\$ 7,707,292.32	\$ -	\$ 189,932.00	\$ 163,954.00	\$ 111,663.50	\$ 122,364.00	\$ -	\$ 17,671.00	\$ 306,236.00	\$ 68,376.00	\$ 125,886.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,048,733.50	\$ -	\$ 2,048,733.50
9/9/2023	\$ 6,764,056.64	\$ 26,970.00	\$ 397,931.00	\$ 607,703.50	\$ 347,906.50	\$ 304,179.00	\$ -	\$ 48,266.00	\$ 637,033.00	\$ 211,792.00	\$ 444,372.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,248,212.00	\$ -	\$ 5,248,212.00
9/16/2023	\$ 11,316,999.69	\$ 36,365.00	\$ 396,756.00	\$ 493,674.00	\$ 357,024.50	\$ 330,064.00	\$ -	\$ 48,239.00	\$ 675,143.00	\$ 208,262.00	\$ 417,791.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,526,910.50	\$ -	\$ 6,526,910.50
9/23/2023	\$ 10,857,272.32	\$ 13,275.00	\$ 313,334.00	\$ 487,671.00	\$ 329,106.50	\$ 343,351.00	\$ -	\$ 45,624.00	\$ 736,032.00	\$ 205,694.00	\$ 524,800.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,495,238.50	\$ -	\$ 6,495,238.50
9/30/2023	\$ 12,394,321.92	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 406,895.00	\$ 630,926.00	\$ 331,142.50	\$ 366,940.00	\$ -	\$ 44,180.00	\$ 894,999.00	\$ 205,636.00	\$ 615,914.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,916,274.50	\$ -	\$ 9,916,274.50
TOTAL SEP	\$ 44,177,978.89	\$ 79,800.00	\$ 1,427,922.00	\$ 2,134,657.50	\$ 1,456,843.50	\$ 1,455,698.00	\$ -	\$ 204,870.00	\$ 3,247,341.00	\$ 899,790.00	\$ 2,128,793.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 28,276,469.00	\$ -	\$ 28,276,469.00
YTD TOTAL	\$ 141,861,674.34	\$ 407,340.00	\$ 3,816,325.00	\$ 6,657,466.00	\$ 4,466,590.00	\$ 5,044,990.00	\$ 15,166.00	\$ 559,047.00	\$ 33,795,703.00	\$ 2,822,172.00	\$ 7,999,674.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 111,740,462.50	\$ -	\$ 111,740,462.50